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S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust

Trustees' Report

The trustees present the annual report together with the financial statements of the charity for the year
ended 5 April 2019.

Objectives and activities

Objects and aims

The principal objective of the trust is to provide financial assistance to charitable institutions and for
charitable purposes in which the trustees have an interest, especially the promotion of education and
the conservation of our natural environment and cultural heritage.

Public benefit

The trustees confirm that they have complied with the requirements of section 4 of the Charities Act
2011 to have due regard to the public benefit guidance published by the Charity Commission for
England and Wales.

Achievements and performance
Incoming resources
Incoming resources consist of investment income in the form of dividends and bank interest of
E109,470 (2018; E110,727).

Resources expended
E75,700 (2018: E115,500) was spent on direct charitable expenditure in the form of grants to other
charitable institutions.

E36,099 (2018: E'35,287) was spent on the management and administration of the Charity and its
assets.

Financial review

Policy on reserves

The free reserves of the Charity at 5 April 2019 amounted to E5,313,028 (2018: E4,895,453). In
accordance with the Trust Deed dated 5 May 1947, the trustees do not believe that any of the
Charity's funds are restricted.

Structure, governance and management

Nature of governing document

The Charity is controlled by its governing document, a Deed of Declaration of Trust dated 5 May
1947, and constitutes an unincorporated Charity.

Recruitment and appointment of trustees

New trustees are recruited and appointed at the discretion of the existing trustees.

Page 2



S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust

Trustees' Report
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behalf by:

Mrs C H Compton
Trustee
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S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust

Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities

The trustees are responsible for preparing the trustees' report and the financial statements in
accordance with the United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted
Accounting Practice) and applicable law and regulations.

The law applicable to charities requires the trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial
year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charity and of the incoming resources
and application of resources of the charity for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the
trustees are required to:
~ select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

~ observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP;
~ make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

~ state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material
departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and

~ prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume
that the charity will continue in business.

The trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable
accuracy at any time the financial position of the charity and enable them to ensure that the financial
statements comply with the Charities Act 2011, the applicable Charities (Accounts and Reports)
Regulations, and the provisions of the constitution. The trustees are also responsible for safeguarding
the assets of the charity and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of
fraud and other irregularities.

App diyih i i iih h 'ty AJAR J!.f... d ig d ii b h iiiy:

Mrs C H Compton
Trustee
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S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust

Independent Examiner's Report to the trustees of S R and P H Southall
Charitable Trust

I report on the accounts of the charity for the year ended 5 April 2019 which are set out on pages 6 to
14.

Respective responsibilities of trustees and examiner
The trustees are responsible for the preparation of the accounts. The trustees consider that an audit is
not required for this year under section 144(2) of the Charities Act 2011 (the 2011 Act) and that an
independent examination is needed.
It is my responsibility to:
~ examine the accounts under section 145 of the 2011 Act;

~ to follow the procedures laid down in the general Directions given by the Charity Commission
under section 145(5)(b) of the 2011 Act; and

~ to state whether particular matters have come to my attention.

Basis of independent examiner's report
My examination was camed out in accordance with the general Directions given by the Charity
Commission. An examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the charity and a
comparison of the accounts presented with those records. It also includes consideration of any
unusual items or disclosures in the accounts, and seeking explanations from you as trustees
concerning any such matters. The procedures undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would
be required in an audit and consequently no opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a
'true and fair view' and the report is limited to those matters set out in the next statement.

Independent examineVs statement
In connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention:

(1)which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any material respect the requirements:

~ to keep accounting records in accordance with section 130 of the Charities Act 2011; and

~ to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply with the accounting
requirements of the 2011 Act

have not been met; or

(2) to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the
accounts to be reached.

E H Peters FCA
Ballards LLP

11cKingswood Road
Hampton Lovett
Droitwich
Worcestershire
WR9 OQH
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S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust

Statement of Financial Activities for the Year Ended 5 April 2019

Note

Total
unrestricted

funds
2019

Total
unrestricted

funds
2018

Income and Endowments from:
Investmentincome 2 109,470 110,727

Expenditure on:
Raising funds

Charitable activities
(33,579) (32,868)~78,22D ~(11792D,

Total Expenditure

Gains/losses on investment assets
111,799
419,904

150,788
43,305

Net movement in funds

Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought forward

Total funds camed forward

417,575 3,244

4,895,453 4,892,209

10 5,313,028 4,895,453

All of the charity's activities derive from continuing operations during the above two periods.

The funds breakdown for 2018 is shown in note 10.
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S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust

(Registration number: 223190)
Balance Sheet as at 5 April 2019

Note
2019

F
2018

Fixed assets
Investments 7 5,156,207 4,742,508

Current assets
Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand
30,737

131,084

161,821

20,428
137,497

157,925

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

Net current assets

Net assets

Funds of the charity:

Unrestricted income funds
Unrestricted funds

Total funds

(5,000) (4,980)

156,821 152,945

5,313.528 4,835,453

5,313,028 4,895,453

10 5,313,028 4,895,453

Thai finaficial statements on pages 6 to 14 were approved by the trustees, and authorised for issue on
..st. .t./. /g. and signed on their behalf by:

Ms A C Southat
Trustee

Mrs C H Compton
Trustee
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S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 5 April 2019

1 Accounting pogcles

Statement of compliance
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Accounting and Reporting by
Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in

accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS
102) (effective 1 January 2015) - (Charities SORP (FRS 102)), the Financial Reporting Standard
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) and the Charities Act 2011.

Basis of preparation
S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 102.
Assets and liabilities are initially recognised at historical cost or transaction value unless otherwise
stated in the relevant accounting policy notes.

Exemption from preparing a cash flow statement
The charity opted to early adopt Bufietin 1 published on 2 February 2016 and have therefore not
included a cash flow statement in these financial statements.

Going concern
The trustees consider that there are no material uncertainties about the charity's ability to continue as
a going concern.

Income and endowments

Investment income

Dividends are recognised once the dividend has been declared and notification has been received of
the dividend due.

Expenditure
Afi expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to that expenditure, it is
probable settlement is required and the amount can be measured reliably. All costs are allocated to
the applicable expenditure heading that aggregate similar costs to that category. Where costs cannot
be directly attributed to particular headings they have been allocated on a basis consistent with the
use of resources, with central staff costs allocated on the basis of time spent, and depreciation
charges allocated on the portion of the asset's use. Other support costs are allocated based on the
spread of staff costs.

Raising funds

These are costs incurred in attracting voluntary income, the management of investments and those
incurred in trading activities that raise funds.

Charitable activities

Charitable expenditure comprises those costs incurred by the charity in the delivery of its activities
and services for its beneficiaries. It includes both costs that can be allocated directly to such activities
and those costs of an indirect nature necessary to support them.
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S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 5 April 2019

Grant expenditure

Grants offered subject to conditions which have not been met at the year end date are noted as a
commitment but not accrued as expenditure. Grants totalling an additional 68,000 for the next year
and f30,000 over the next three years have been agreed in principle but not guaranteed and will be
accounted for when paid.

Grant provisions

Provisions for grants are made when the intention to make a grant has been communicated to the
recipient but there is uncertainty about either the timing of the grant or the amount of grant payable.

Support costs
Support costs include central functions and have been allocated to activity cost categories on a basis
consistent with the use of resources, for example, allocating property costs by floor areas, or per
capita, staff costs by the time spent and other costs by their usage.

Taxation
The charity is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 of the Finance Act 2010
and therefore it meets the definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes.
Accordingly, the charity is potentially exempt from taxagon in respect of income or capital gains
received within categories covered by Chapter 3 Part 11 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section
256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or gains are
applied exclusively to charitable purposes.

Fixed asset investments
Fixed asset investments, other than programme related investments, are included at market value at
the balance sheet date. Realised gains and losses on investments are calculated as the difference
between sales proceeds and their market value at the start of the year, or their subsequent cost, and
are charged or credited to the Statement of Financial Activities in the period of disposal.

Unrealised gains and losses represent the movement in market values during the year and are
credited or charged to the Statement of Financial Activities based on the market value at the year end.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and call deposits, and other short-term highly
liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an
insignificant risk of change in value.

Fund structure
Unrestricted income funds are general funds that are available for use at the trustees's discretion in

furtherance of the objectives of the charity.
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S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 5 April 2019

2 Investment income

Interest receivable and similar income;

Interest receivable on bank deposits
Other income from fixed asset investments

Unrestricted
funds

General
6

56
109,414

Total
2019

8

56
109,414

Total
2018

6

62
110,665

109,470 109,470 110,727

3 Expenditure on raising funds

a) Investment management costs

Unrestricted
funds

Total
General 2019

Note 8

Total
2018

Other investment management costs;
Portfolio management costs

Allocated support costs
33,159

420
33,159

420
32,868

33.579 33,579 32,858
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S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 5 April 2019

4 Grantmaking

The following grants to institutions were made in the year:

Name of institution
Macmillan Cancer Support

The Royal British Legion

Clifford PCC
Midlands Air Ambulance

Dogs for Good

Hay & District Dial-a-Ride

Hereford Cathedral Perpetual Trust

Hereford Historic Churches Trust

Herefordshire Carers' Support
Crohn's & Colitis UK

Soc of Friends, Almeley

Britain Yearly Meeting Fund

St. Michael's Hospice
Tools for Self Reliance
Herefordshire Samaritans
Prison Reform Trust
Waterworks Museum

Worcester Citizens Advice Bureau

Mount Pleasant School Farm CID
Hereford Wildlife Trust

Weobley and Staunton Surgery
Forest Peple's Org. Herefordshire

Accessible Arts and Media

Hereford Cathedral School
Fitzroy

Tobacco Factory Arts Trust

Leominster Museum

Activity
Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

Grants to institutions

2019

100
100

4,000
4,000

4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000

4,000

4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000

8,000
10,000
4,500
5,000

2018
6

100
100

4,250
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
9,000
8,000

10,000

4,000
250
250

5,250
5,000
5,000

20,000
300

75700 1i5,50Ii

5 Trustees remuneration and expenses

No trustees, nor any persons connected with them, have received any remuneration from the charity
during the year or the previous year.

Trustees' expenses
During the year Mrs C H Compson received 5160 (2018: 5160) for secretarial expenses and
stationary.
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S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust

Income and Endowments from:
Income from listed investments

Bank interest receivable

Total Income

Expenditure on:
Porffolio management costs
Legal and professional fees
Grants payable - institutions

Secretarial
Accountancy fess

Total
unrestricted

funds
2019

6

109,414
56

109,470

(33,159)
(420)

(75,700)
(160)~(2,36D

Total
unrestricted

funds
2018

6

110,665
62

110,727

(32,868)

(115,500)
(160)~2,266

Total Expenditure

(Progt)/loss on sale of tangible fixed asset investments

Funds - unrealised gain/loss on investment assets

Net movement in funds

Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought forward

Total funds cerned forward

111,799
30,169

389,735

417,575

150,788

2,707
40,598

3,244

4,895,453 4,892,209

5,313,028 4,895,453
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