Charity registration number: 223190

S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust

Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 5 April 2019

Ballards LLP
11c Kingswood Road
Hampton Lovett
Droitwich
Worcestershire
WR9 0QH

Contents

Reference and Administrative Details	1
Trustees' Report	2 to 3
Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities	4
Independent Examiner's Report	5
Statement of Financial Activities	6
Balance Sheet	7
Notes to the Financial Statements	8 to 13

Reference and Administrative Details

Trustees Ms A C Southall

Mrs C H Compton
Mr B I Compton
Mr T B Compton
Mr H G S Serle
Mr J E S Serle

Principal Office Lower Court

Clifford Hereford HR3 5ER

Charity Registration Number 223190

Independent Examiner Ballards LLP

11c Kingswood Road Hampton Lovett Droitwich Worcestershire

WR9 0QH

Trustees' Report

The trustees present the annual report together with the financial statements of the charity for the year ended 5 April 2019.

Objectives and activities

Objects and aims

The principal objective of the trust is to provide financial assistance to charitable institutions and for charitable purposes in which the trustees have an interest, especially the promotion of education and the conservation of our natural environment and cultural heritage.

Public benefit

The trustees confirm that they have complied with the requirements of section 4 of the Charities Act 2011 to have due regard to the public benefit guidance published by the Charity Commission for England and Wales.

Achievements and performance

Incoming resources

Incoming resources consist of investment income in the form of dividends and bank interest of £109,470 (2018; £110,727).

Resources expended

£75,700 (2018: £115,500) was spent on direct charitable expenditure in the form of grants to other charitable institutions.

£36,099 (2018: £35,287) was spent on the management and administration of the Charity and its assets.

Financial review

Policy on reserves

The free reserves of the Charity at 5 April 2019 amounted to £5,313,028 (2018: £4,895,453). In accordance with the Trust Deed dated 5 May 1947, the trustees do not believe that any of the Charity's funds are restricted.

Structure, governance and management

Nature of governing document

The Charity is controlled by its governing document, a Deed of Declaration of Trust dated 5 May 1947, and constitutes an unincorporated Charity.

Recruitment and appointment of trustees

New trustees are recruited and appointed at the discretion of the existing trustees.

Trustees' Report

The annual report was approved by the trustees of the charity on .8.19.1.9 and signed on its behalf by:

landia Hlomph.

Mrs C H Compton

Trustee

Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities

The trustees are responsible for preparing the trustees' report and the financial statements in accordance with the United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) and applicable law and regulations.

The law applicable to charities requires the trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charity and of the incoming resources and application of resources of the charity for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the trustees are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- · observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the charity will continue in business.

The trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the charity and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Charities Act 2011, the applicable Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations, and the provisions of the constitution. The trustees are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Mrs C H Compton

andien H Comptan

Trustee

Independent Examiner's Report to the trustees of S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust

I report on the accounts of the charity for the year ended 5 April 2019 which are set out on pages 6 to 14.

Respective responsibilities of trustees and examiner

The trustees are responsible for the preparation of the accounts. The trustees consider that an audit is not required for this year under section 144(2) of the Charities Act 2011 (the 2011 Act) and that an independent examination is needed.

It is my responsibility to:

- examine the accounts under section 145 of the 2011 Act;
- to follow the procedures laid down in the general Directions given by the Charity Commission under section 145(5)(b) of the 2011 Act; and
- · to state whether particular matters have come to my attention.

Basis of independent examiner's report

My examination was carried out in accordance with the general Directions given by the Charity Commission. An examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the charity and a comparison of the accounts presented with those records. It also includes consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the accounts, and seeking explanations from you as trustees concerning any such matters. The procedures undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit and consequently no opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a 'true and fair view' and the report is limited to those matters set out in the next statement.

Independent examiner's statement

In connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention:

- (1) which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any material respect the requirements:
 - · to keep accounting records in accordance with section 130 of the Charities Act 2011; and
 - to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply with the accounting requirements of the 2011 Act

have not been met; or

(2) to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

E H Peters FCA Ballards LLP

11c Kingswood Road Hampton Lovett Droitwich Worcestershire WR9 0QH

Date: 10/9/10/19

Statement of Financial Activities for the Year Ended 5 April 2019

	Note	Total unrestricted funds 2019 £	Total unrestricted funds 2018 £
Income and Endowments from: Investment income	2	109,470	110,727
Expenditure on: Raising funds Charitable activities		(33,579) (78,220)	(32,868) (117,920)
Total Expenditure Gains/losses on investment assets		(111,799) 419,904	(150,788) 43,305
Net movement in funds		417,575	3,244
Reconciliation of funds			
Total funds brought forward		4,895,453	4,892,209
Total funds carried forward	10	5,313,028	4,895,453

All of the charity's activities derive from continuing operations during the above two periods. The funds breakdown for 2018 is shown in note 10.

(Registration number: 223190) Balance Sheet as at 5 April 2019

	Note	2019 £	2018 £
Fixed assets Investments	7	5,156,207	4,742,508
Current assets Debtors Cash at bank and in hand	8	30,737 131,084	20,428 137,497
	· ·	161,821	157,925
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	9	(5,000)	(4,980)
Net current assets		156,821	152,945
Net assets		5,313,028	4,895,453
Funds of the charity:			
Unrestricted income funds Unrestricted funds	,	5,313,028	4,895,453
Total funds	10	5,313,028	4,895,453

The financial statements on pages 6 to 14 were approved by the trustees, and authorised for issue on .5./.1./.1.4. and signed on their behalf by:

Ms A C Southall

Anna Sonthali

Trustee

Pandia Hampton.

Trustee

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 5 April 2019

1 Accounting policies

Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2015) - (Charities SORP (FRS 102)), the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) and the Charities Act 2011.

Basis of preparation

S R and P H Southall Charitable Trust meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 102. Assets and liabilities are initially recognised at historical cost or transaction value unless otherwise stated in the relevant accounting policy notes.

Exemption from preparing a cash flow statement

The charity opted to early adopt Bulletin 1 published on 2 February 2016 and have therefore not included a cash flow statement in these financial statements.

Going concern

The trustees consider that there are no material uncertainties about the charity's ability to continue as a going concern.

Income and endowments

Investment income

Dividends are recognised once the dividend has been declared and notification has been received of the dividend due.

Expenditure

All expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to that expenditure, it is probable settlement is required and the amount can be measured reliably. All costs are allocated to the applicable expenditure heading that aggregate similar costs to that category. Where costs cannot be directly attributed to particular headings they have been allocated on a basis consistent with the use of resources, with central staff costs allocated on the basis of time spent, and depreciation charges allocated on the portion of the asset's use. Other support costs are allocated based on the spread of staff costs.

Raising funds

These are costs incurred in attracting voluntary income, the management of investments and those incurred in trading activities that raise funds.

Charitable activities

Charitable expenditure comprises those costs incurred by the charity in the delivery of its activities and services for its beneficiaries. It includes both costs that can be allocated directly to such activities and those costs of an indirect nature necessary to support them.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 5 April 2019

Grant expenditure

Grants offered subject to conditions which have not been met at the year end date are noted as a commitment but not accrued as expenditure. Grants totalling an additional £8,000 for the next year and £30,000 over the next three years have been agreed in principle but not guaranteed and will be accounted for when paid.

Grant provisions

Provisions for grants are made when the intention to make a grant has been communicated to the recipient but there is uncertainty about either the timing of the grant or the amount of grant payable.

Support costs

Support costs include central functions and have been allocated to activity cost categories on a basis consistent with the use of resources, for example, allocating property costs by floor areas, or per capita, staff costs by the time spent and other costs by their usage.

Taxation

The charity is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 of the Finance Act 2010 and therefore it meets the definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes. Accordingly, the charity is potentially exempt from taxation in respect of income or capital gains received within categories covered by Chapter 3 Part 11 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section 256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or gains are applied exclusively to charitable purposes.

Fixed asset investments

Fixed asset investments, other than programme related investments, are included at market value at the balance sheet date. Realised gains and losses on investments are calculated as the difference between sales proceeds and their market value at the start of the year, or their subsequent cost, and are charged or credited to the Statement of Financial Activities in the period of disposal.

Unrealised gains and losses represent the movement in market values during the year and are credited or charged to the Statement of Financial Activities based on the market value at the year end.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and call deposits, and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

Fund structure

Unrestricted income funds are general funds that are available for use at the trustees's discretion in furtherance of the objectives of the charity.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 5 April 2019

2 Investment income

	Unrestricted funds		
	General £	Total 2019 £	Total 2018 £
Interest receivable and similar income;			
Interest receivable on bank deposits	56	56	62
Other income from fixed asset investments	109,414	109,414	110,665
	109,470	109,470	110,727

3 Expenditure on raising funds

a) Investment management costs

	Unrestricted funds			
	Note	General £	Total 2019 £	Total 2018 £
Other investment management costs;				
Portfolio management costs		33,159	33,159	32,868
Allocated support costs		420	420	
		33,579	33,579	32,868

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 5 April 2019

4 Grant-making

The following grants to institutions were made in the year:

		2019	2018
Name of institution	Activity	£	£
Macmillan Cancer Support	Grants to institutions	100	100
The Royal British Legion	Grants to institutions	100	100
Clifford PCC	Grants to institutions	4,000	4,250
Midlands Air Ambulance	Grants to institutions	4,000	4,000
Dogs for Good	Grants to institutions	-	4,000
Hay & District Dial-a-Ride	Grants to institutions	4,000	4,000
Hereford Cathedral Perpetual Trust	Grants to institutions	4,000	4,000
Hereford Historic Churches Trust	Grants to institutions	4,000	4,000
Herefordshire Carers' Support	Grants to institutions	4,000	4,000
Crohn's & Colitis UK	Grants to institutions	4,000	4,000
Soc of Friends, Almeley	Grants to institutions	4,000	4,000
Britain Yearly Meeting Fund	Grants to institutions	4,000	4,000
St. Michael's Hospice	Grants to institutions	4,000	4,000
Tools for Self Reliance	Grants to institutions	4,000	4,000
Herefordshire Samaritans	Grants to institutions	4,000	9,000
Prison Reform Trust	Grants to institutions	8,000	8,000
Waterworks Museum	Grants to institutions	10,000	10,000
Worcester Citizens Advice Bureau	Grants to institutions	4,500	
Mount Pleasant School Farm CIO	Grants to institutions	5,000	-
Hereford Wildlife Trust	Grants to institutions		4,000
Weobley and Staunton Surgery	Grants to institutions	-	250
Forest Peple's Org. Herefordshire	Grants to institutions		250
Accessible Arts and Media	Grants to institutions	-	5,250
Hereford Cathedral School	Grants to institutions	:-	5,000
Fitzroy	Grants to institutions		5,000
Tobacco Factory Arts Trust	Grants to institutions	.=	20,000
Leominster Museum	Grants to institutions		300
		75,700	115,500

5 Trustees remuneration and expenses

No trustees, nor any persons connected with them, have received any remuneration from the charity during the year or the previous year.

Trustees' expenses

During the year Mrs C H Compson received £160 (2018: £160) for secretarial expenses and stationary.

	Total unrestricted funds 2019 £	Total unrestricted funds 2018 £
Income and Endowments from:		
Income from listed investments	109,414	110,665
Bank interest receivable	56	62
Total Income	109,470	110,727
Expenditure on:		
Portfolio management costs	(33,159)	(32,868)
Legal and professional fees	(420)	
Grants payable - institutions	(75,700)	(115,500)
Secretarial	(160)	(160)
Accountancy fees	(2,360)	(2,260)
Total Expenditure	(111,799)	(150,788)
(Profit)/loss on sale of tangible fixed asset investments	30,169	2,707
Funds - unrealised gain/loss on investment assets	389,735	40,598
Net movement in funds	417,575	3,244
Reconciliation of funds		
Total funds brought forward	4,895,453	4,892,209
Total funds carried forward	5,313,028	4,895,453